to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. An entity recognises revenue in accordance with

that core principle by applying a five – step model as follows:-

1) Identify the contracts with customer;

2) Identify the separate performance obligations;

3) Determine the transaction price;

4) Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract ; and

5) Recognise revenue when each performance obligation is satisfied.

The Group has assessed its revenue from contracts with customers and the effects of adoption of MFRS

15 arise mainly due to changes in the timing of revenue recognition.

In accordance with the transitional provisions of MFRS 15, the Group has elected to adopt the

cumulative effect method, of which the cumulative effect of initially applying this Standard is adjusted

to the opening balance of retained earnings as at 1 July 2018.

The financial effects arising from the initial adoption of MFRS 9 and MFRS 15 are as follows :-

As previously

reported as at

Effects of

adoption of

Effects of

adoption of

Restated as

at

 1 July 2018 MFRS 9 MFRS 15 1 July 2018

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Condensed Consolidated

Statement of Financial Position Assets

Deferred tax assets   1,354   59   20   1,433

Trade receivables   55,140   (10,869)   -   44,271

Assets of disposal groups classified as

held for sale/held for distribution

   121,020

   (3,115)

   -

   117,905

Impact to assets   177,514   (13,925)   20   163,609

Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities   7,400   (1,107)   (2)   6,291

Contract liabilities   -   -   307   307

Impact to liabilities   7,400   (1,107)   305   6,598

Equity

Available-for-sale reserve   (93)   93   -   -

Retained earnings   227,870   (11,797)   (266)   215,807

Exchange translation reserve   11,759   259   -   12,018

Non-controlling interests   25,018   (1,371)   (21)   23,626

Impact to equity   264,554   (12,816)   (287)   251,451

BONIA CORPORATION BERHAD (223934-T)

[Incorporated in Malaysia]

 NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

 FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 March 2019

8

2. Accounting Policies (cont’d)

2.2 MFRS and Amendments effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019

The following are Standards of the MFRS Framework that have been issued by the Malaysian

Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) but have not been early adopted by the Group and the